



\$~1 (FB)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4432/2012**

S S SAI BABA OM JEE @ S S OMJI & ORS.Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

SHOAIB IQBAL & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Firdouse Wani, Adv. for R-1 & 2.
Ms. Chitra Gera, SPC with Ms. Disha Choudhary, G.P. for R-6 to 8.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Mr. Siddhant Gupta and Mr. Uddhav Sikka, Advs. for Delhi Police.

Mr. Pushkar Sood, SPC for R-4.

Ms. Urvi Mohan, Panel Counsel for GNCTD.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **20.07.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. None appears for the Petitioners in this matter.
3. Let Court Notice be issued by the Registry to Mr. S.D. Windlesh, Id. Counsel, who had appeared on the last date of hearing for the Petitioners.
4. In the meanwhile, let the Delhi Metro Rail Corporation, Archaeological Survey of India as also the Delhi Police file their respective status reports in this matter stating as to whether any reliefs in this matter are still surviving or not.



5. Counsels for the parties to also ascertain the status of the matter, which is stated to be pending in the Supreme Court.
6. List on 9th October, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J.

JASMEET SINGH, J.

JULY 20, 2026/dk/Ck